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REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY The subject matter of this manuscript represents an unresolved problem for 
the delivery of surgical care of children in the NHS and in that respect the 
paper is entirely relevant and brings a contemporary profile to an area that 
has caused concern for the last 20 years. Different governments have taken 
different approaches,- all of which have failed to attend to the root cause of 
dependency of the service on a workforce without sufficient resources in 
terms of educational preparation or facilities. This manuscript is therefore an 
important addition to defining the nature of the problem. It does however 
have some significant methodological deficiencies which require substantial 
attention.  
 
1) The jurisdictions involved in this study require better definition and the 
language to describe the jurisdiction should be detailed and accurate. 
Throughout the manuscript the authors refer to this as being a UK study. 
However, in the article summary (and nowhere else), the authors appear to 
indicate that they have excluded Scotland. The authors need to elaborate 
and clarify on this exclusion for many reasons, not least of which there is a 
published literature on the subject matter from Scotland (both professional 
and in Scottish government policy) (see below) which is entirely relevant 
and would not appear to have been accessed.  
2) Similarly if Scotland has been excluded, then how did the authors secure 
that exclusion using the agencies through which engagement of participants 
was achieved i.e. How were those Scottish members of ASGBI and the 
Association of Paediatric Anaesthetists, BAPS etc, excluded from the 
response?  
3) The authors correctly identify the absence/ identification of a response 
rate and hence the denominator for the study. This clearly subjects the 
analysis to selection bias to an extent that potentially nullifies many of the 
conclusions.  
4) Categorisation and segmentation of surgical specialties lacks clarity. The 
manuscript refers to surgery in broad terms but fails to direct the problem to 
the general surgery of childhood (which is in the main, the primary area of 
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concern,) as opposed to specialist surgery where many of the concerns 
around facilities and curricula etc, are clearly irrelevant.  
5) Reference is made to” the surgical curriculum”; there are in fact 10 
surgical curricula (www.iscp.ac.uk) and even the curriculum relating to 
general surgery which is possibly the one of most concern to the authors 
and respondents, actually contains three modules, one for each phase of 
progressive seniority and training that deals with children surgery . The 
perception of the respondents and the reality of curricular availability needs 
attention in this paper.  
6) Similarly, in relation to the responses to preparatory training only 9.3% of 
surgeons and 8.9% of anaesthetist felt that their postgraduate training had 
not prepared them adequately for current practice. This is a very small 
proportion and is not appropriately represented in the discussion.  
7) The groupings of surgical specialties appear somewhat random e.g. 
colorectal surgery is part of general surgery but these are represented 
separately (figure 1). Similarly, Plastic surgery and paediatric plastic surgery 
are not separate SAC approved specialties and the authors would have 
been better advised to retain recognised specialty descriptors as set out by 
the Joint Committee on Surgical Training.  
 
By contradistinction there are some extremely important observations in this 
manuscript relating to the poor involvement in multidisciplinary team 
reviews and CPD activity. The discussion would benefit from greater 
exploration of the reasons for these difficulties and why there is a challenge 
including paediatric responsibilities within job descriptions.  
 
The authors have a unique advantage in being involved in recent national 
annual reports on the quality of service in England and Wales through their 
NCEPOD publication and could have made more reference to this end in 
their discussion. They would benefit from removal of some of the subjective 
commentary and concentrate on the factual conclusions.  
 
References relevent to the subjest matter in Scotland ( if to be included in a 
"UK " review)  
1) 
http://www.specialchildrensservices.scot.nhs.uk/Documents/org00005.pdf  
2) Children's surgery performed by adult general surgeons in Scotland: The 
present and future  
R.J. Craigie, J.L. Duncan, G.G. Youngson  
The Surgeon : 3; 391-394, 2005 

 

REVIEWER Miss Su-Anna Boddy,  
Consultant Paediatric Urologist at St George's Hospital, London, 
England  
Council Member RCS England and Chair of Children's Surgical 
Forum 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY Statistics not applied- appropriately  
I would have preferred more discussion re Managed Clinical 
Netwoks?  
Limitations of survey nicely stated - shame not more 
ENT/Orthopaedics  
I think the statement about the 'largest survey of its kind ' is 
questionable given the RCS CSF survey? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS ref to RCS CSF Survey and Managed Clinical networks for General 
Children' Surgery might strengthen their discussion.  
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Also they stae clinicians wanted more training - but the Paediatric 
training module in General Surgical training has not been taken up 
by a trainee in years!  
 
Less is known about ENT and orthopaedic managed clinical 
networks 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think this is a very important paper to publish in the BMJ - very 
relevant to current changes in NHS - commissioning, Managed 
Clinical Networks, Standards of Care. I would be happy for it to be 
published without my biased comments (as declared that I have a 
conflicy of interests) being taken into account, if other reviewers 
think it should be published, as it is  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Professor George G Youngson. Emeritus Professor of Paediatric Surgery, University of 

Aberdeen.  

 

The subject matter of this manuscript represents an unresolved problem for the delivery of surgical 

care of children in the NHS and in that respect the paper is entirely relevant and brings a 

contemporary profile to an area that has caused concern for the last 20 years. Different governments 

have taken different approaches,- all of which have failed to attend to the root cause of dependency of 

the service on a workforce without sufficient resources in terms of educational preparation or facilities. 

This manuscript is therefore an important addition to defining the nature of the problem. It does 

however have some significant methodological deficiencies which require substantial attention.  

 

1) The jurisdictions involved in this study require better definition and the language to describe the 

jurisdiction should be detailed and accurate. Throughout the manuscript the authors refer to this as 

being a UK study. However, in the article summary (and nowhere else), the authors appear to indicate 

that they have excluded Scotland. The authors need to elaborate and clarify on this exclusion for 

many reasons, not least of which there is a published literature on the subject matter from Scotland 

(both professional and in Scottish government policy) (see below) which is entirely relevant and would 

not appear to have been accessed.  

Survey data was included from whole of UK including Scotland.  

 

2) Similarly if Scotland has been excluded, then how did the authors secure that exclusion using the 

agencies through which engagement of participants was achieved i.e. How were those Scottish 

members of ASGBI and the Association of Paediatric Anaesthetists, BAPS etc, excluded from the 

response?  

Scotland has not been excluded.  

 

3) The authors correctly identify the absence/ identification of a response rate and hence the 

denominator for the study. This clearly subjects the analysis to selection bias to an extent that 

potentially nullifies many of the conclusions.  

This is a reasonable point. The authors have tried to overcome this by ensuring that the discussion 

and conclusion is based on the findings, whilst accepting the limitations. However, from the answer to 

this reviewer’s first point we have reasons to believe that the response rate from general surgeons 

was high.  

 

4) Categorisation and segmentation of surgical specialties lacks clarity. The manuscript refers to 

surgery in broad terms but fails to direct the problem to the general surgery of childhood (which is in 

the main, the primary area of concern,) as opposed to specialist surgery where many of the concerns 

around facilities and curricula etc, are clearly irrelevant.  
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Over half of the replies were from general surgeons and thus the results of the survey undoubtedly 

reflect their views to a greater extent than those of any other single specialty, each of whom were 

responsible for 2-16% of the responses. However the problems of related to inadequate job planning 

and poor access to CPD are likely to be the same regardless of specialty. Similarly the paucity of 

adequately trained theatre staff is likely to be experienced by all specialties that do not operate in a 

specialist paediatric theatre suite (i.e. operate in a Trust’s main operating theatres). In view of this, 

and the small numbers of responses from specialties such as ENT, cardiothoracic and maxillofacial 

the authors do not feel that categorising the responses by specialty would result in a robust analysis.  

 

5) Reference is made to” the surgical curriculum”; there are in fact 10 surgical curricula 

(www.iscp.ac.uk) and even the curriculum relating to general surgery which is possibly the one of 

most concern to the authors and respondents, actually contains three modules, one for each phase of 

progressive seniority and training that deals with children surgery . The perception of the respondents 

and the reality of curricular availability needs attention in this paper.  

This is a very good point and has been re-addressed in the paper, but can only be taken in the 

context of how the clinicians answered with regard to their own training. The authors agree that the 

2010 revision of the general surgical curriculum includes 3 modules in the General Surgery of 

Childhood. However these are part of the “special interest” curriculum and are thus not mandatory. 

Further, all respondents had completed their training before this revision was introduced. Even the 

2007 versions stated: Some years ago the introduction of a requirement for all surgeons and 

anaesthetists practising in this area (children’s surgery) to have undergone formal training, led to a 

wholesale shift of paediatric surgical practice into the regional specialist paediatric surgical units. 

Conditions of greater complexity (than appendicectomy, torsion testis) are the preserve of Specialist 

Paediatric Surgeons and it is felt inappropriate to train general surgeons in this area. The authors 

therefore believe that criticism of the curriculum is valid given the timeframe in which the respondents 

trained. A further comment on this issue is given in response to the second reviewer.  

 

6) Similarly, in relation to the responses to preparatory training only 9.3% of surgeons and 8.9% of 

anaesthetist felt that their postgraduate training had not prepared them adequately for current 

practice. This is a very small proportion and is not appropriately represented in the discussion.  

Whilst they are small percentages it still indicates that nearly 10% of clinicians felt they had not been 

prepared –their skills now may allow them to feel competent but should anyone being undertaking 

practice that they do not feel prepared for? A further comment on this issue is given in response to the 

second reviewer.  

 

7) The groupings of surgical specialties appear somewhat random e.g. colorectal surgery is part of 

general surgery but these are represented separately (figure 1). Similarly, Plastic surgery and 

paediatric plastic surgery are not separate SAC approved specialties and the authors would have 

been better advised to retain recognised specialty descriptors as set out by the Joint Committee on 

Surgical Training.  

The categories have been changed and the graph replaced.  

 

By contradistinction there are some extremely important observations in this manuscript relating to the 

poor involvement in multidisciplinary team reviews and CPD activity. The discussion would benefit 

from greater exploration of the reasons for these difficulties and why there is a challenge including 

paediatric responsibilities within job descriptions.  

This has been addressed in the paper.  

 

The authors have a unique advantage in being involved in recent national annual reports on the 

quality of service in England and Wales through their NCEPOD publication and could have made 

more reference to this end in their discussion. They would benefit from removal of some of the 

subjective commentary and concentrate on the factual conclusions.  
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References relevent to the subjest matter in Scotland ( if to be included in a "UK " review)  

1) http://www.specialchildrensservices.scot.nhs.uk/Documents/org00005.pdf  

2) Children's surgery performed by adult general surgeons in Scotland: The present and future  

R.J. Craigie, J.L. Duncan, G.G. Youngson  

The Surgeon : 3; 391-394, 2005  

These have been included, thank you.  

 

 

Reviewer: Miss Su-Anna Boddy,  

Consultant Paediatric Urologist at St George's Hospital, London, England  

Council Member RCS England and Chair of Children's Surgical Forum  

 

Statistics not applied- appropriately  

I would have preferred more discussion re Managed Clinical Netwoks?  

Limitations of survey nicely stated - shame not more ENT/Orthopaedics  

I think the statement about the 'largest survey of its kind ' is questionable given the RCS CSF survey?  

It was the authors understanding that the CSF did not ask individual consultants about their practice.  

 

ref to RCS CSF Survey and Managed Clinical networks for General Children' Surgery might 

strengthen their discussion.  

 

Also they stae clinicians wanted more training - but the Paediatric training module in General Surgical 

training has not been taken up by a trainee in years!  

This is a good point although the authors considered that it wasn’t just general surgeons who 

responded in this way. In addition it should be recognised that even in the 2010 curriculum only 

includes general surgery in children as a special interest module. It was even less formal in the 2007 

and earlier versions of the curriculum. From a trainees perspective they see themselves as colorectal, 

upper gastro-intestinal, breast surgeons etc and do not realise until they have been appointed to a 

consultant post that a period of training in children's surgery would have been of benefit. It is 

incumbent on the postgraduate deaneries and supervisors of training that as many trainees as 

possible gain appropriate paediatric experience. The text has been amended to include this point.  

 

Less is known about ENT and orthopaedic managed clinical networks  

 

I think this is a very important paper to publish in the BMJ - very relevant to current changes in NHS - 

commissioning, Managed Clinical Networks, Standards of Care. I would be happy for it to be 

published without my biased comments (as declared that I have a conflicy of interests) being taken 

into account, if other reviewers think it should be published, as it is. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof GG Youngson  
University of Aberdeen 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Aug-2012 

 

THE STUDY The categorisation of surgical specialties remain confusing (eg if 
colorectal surgery is incorporated into general surgery - as is the 
case in SAC terms - , then the reported proportions change albeit 
only in a minor way.  
Errors of syntax remain, eg" Consultants in non-specialist paediatric 
centres were prepared to care for younger children admitted for 
surgery as emergencies than those admitted electively ". Formatting 
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of references and other typos need  
attention.  
The authors now attest to inclusion of Scotland but the original 
manuscript was very specific in the exclusion  
" all hospitals (excl Scotland)." The amendment is noted  
It is unusual to be provided with a track copy version ( as opposed to 
a clean finished version for reviewers) of the manuscript containing 
such errors suggesting the editorial process to be incomplete. 
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